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ND ref. FOI/16/522 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 14/03/17 request for the following information: 
 
NICE published the safe staffing guideline ‘Safe midwife staffing for maternity settings’ on 27th 
February 2015. The guideline makes recommendations on supporting, determining and monitoring 
safe midwife staffing requirements for maternity care provided across all settings. The guideline 
includes recommendations which are aimed at Trust Boards, senior managers and commissioners, 
which brings me to the information that we are seeking with this request. In order to better 
understand how the guideline is being implemented at Trust level I would be grateful if you could 
provide the following information. 
 

Information for the period 1st July 2016 to 31st December 2016: 
 
1. For the period 1st July 2016 to 31st December 2016, when did your Trust Board last review, 

as an agenda item, the midwifery staffing establishment for your Trust's maternity services? 
Answer: October 2016 to the Director of Nursing. 

 
2. What were the main findings of this review? 

Answer: We are compliant with Birth Rate Plus and this provides us with a safe 
midwifery: birth ratio and maternity service. We provide 1-2-1 care in labour to 100% of 
women. All women antenatally and postnatally have a ‘named midwife’. 

 
3. What if any recommendations did the review make about midwifery staffing? 

Answer: To remain using Birth rate Plus as a working tool to monitor midwifery staffing 
establishments. 
 

4. What decisions did the Board make in relation to any recommendations arising from the 
review?  

Answer: Investment already made to uplift establishment – no change required. 
 
5. Please specify the name of any workforce planning tool that was used to inform the review? 

Answer: Birth Rate Plus. 
 
6. Did the review include analysis of any midwifery red flag events that may have occurred in 

this period? 
Answer: No red flags used. 

 
7. If so, how many and what type of midwifery red flag events were reported to the Board? 

Answer: Nil. 
 
8. During this period how many red flag events were initially reported by service users and how 

many by maternity services staff? 
Answer: Nil. 

 
9. What if any actions did the Board agree on in response to the reported midwifery red flag 

events? 
Answer: N/A. 

 
10. Did the Head of Midwifery or Director of Midwifery present to the Board in person as part of 

the review? 
Answer: Head of Midwifery. 

 
Information for the period 1st January 2016 to 30th June 2016 
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11. For the period 1st January 2016 to 30th June 2016, when did your Trust Board last review, 
as an agenda item, the midwifery staffing establishment for your Trust's maternity services? 
Answer: April 2016 via the Maternity Services Patient Safety Forum to our Trust Board. 

 
12. What were the main findings of this review? 

Answer: To remain using Birth Rate Plus as a monitoring tool. 
 
13. What if any recommendations did the review make about midwifery staffing? 

Answer: A small increase in midwifery staffing. 
 
14. What decisions did the Board make in relation to any recommendations arising from the 

review?  
Answer: Complied with increase in staffing. 

 
15. Please specify the name of any workforce planning tool that was used to inform the review? 

Answer: Birth Rate Plus. 
 
16. Did the review include analysis of any midwifery red flag events that may have occurred in 

this period? 
Answer: Nil. 

 
17. If so, how many and what type of midwifery red flag events were reported to the Board? 

Answer: Nil. 
 
18. During this period how many red flag events were initially reported by service users and how 

many by maternity services staff? 
Answer: Nil. 

 
19. What if any actions did the Board agree on in response to the reported midwifery red flag 

events? 
Answer: NA. 

 
20. Did the Head of Midwifery or Director of Midwifery present to the Board in person as part of 

the review? 
Answer: Head of Midwifery to Quality Assurance Board, which then reports to the Trust 
Board. 

 
 
  
 


